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finance authority or a city or county agency holding the property as part of an Iowa homestead­
ing project, it shall be signed on behalf of the agency or authority by one of its officers, as 
authorized in rules of the agency or authority. 

Service of the notice shall also be made by mail on any mortgagee having a lien upon the 
real estate, a vendor of the real estate under a recorded contract of sale, a lessor who has 
a recorded lease or memorandum of a recorded lease, and any other person who has an interest 
of record, at the person's last known address!!! the mortgagee, vendor,lessor, or other person 
has filed ~ request for notice, as prescribed in section 446.9, subsection ~. and on the state 
of Iowa in case of an old-age assistance lien by service upon the state department of human 
services. The notice shall also be served on any city where the real estate is situated. 

Sec. 2. Section 447.12, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
447.12 WHEN SERVICE DEEMED COMPLETE - PRESUMPTION. 
Service is complete only after an affidavit has been filed with the treasurer, showing the 

making of the service, the manner of service, the time when and place where made, and under 
whose direction the service was made. The affidavit shall be made by the holder of the certifi­
cate or by the holder's agent or attorney, and in either of the latter cases stating that the 
affiant is the agent or attorney, of the holder of the certificate. The affidavit shall be filed 
by the treasurer and entered upon the sale book opposite the entry of the sale, and the record 
or affidavit is presumptive evidence of the completed service of the notice. The right of redemp­
tion shall not expire until ninety days after service is complete. When the property is held 
by a city or county, a city or county agency, or the Iowa finance authority, for use in an Iowa 
homesteading project, whether or not the property is the subject of a conditional conveyance 
granted under the project, the affidavit shall be made by the treasurer of the county or the 
county attorney, a city officer designated by resolution of the council, or on behalf of the agency 
or authority, by one of its officers as authorized in rules of the agency or authority. 

Approved April 27, 1989 

CHAPTER 67 
EXCURSION BOAT GAMBLING 

S.F. 124 

AN ACT relating to gambling and the regulation of gambling devices and systems, by authoriz­
ing limited gambling on excursion boats, by imposing a tax on adjusted gross receipts from 
gambling, by authorizing and imposing fees on admissions, by allocating revenue, by requir­
ing licenses and imposing fees, by making corresponding amendments to the Code, and 
by providing penalties for violations. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. NEW SECTION. 99F.1 DEFINITIONS. 
As used in this chapter unless the context otherwise requires: 
1. "Applicant" means any person applying for an occupational license or applying for a license 

to operate an excursion gambling boat, or the officers and members of the board of directors 
of a qualified sponsoring organization located in Iowa applying for a license to conduct gam­
bling games on an excursion gambling boat. 

2. "Commission" means the state racing and gaming commission created under section 99D.5. 
3. "Holder of occupational license" means a person licensed by the commission to perform 

an occupation which the commission has identified as requiring a license to engage in excur­
sion boat gambling in Iowa. 
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4. "Licensee" means any person licensed under section 99F.7. 
5. "Gambling game" means twenty-one, dice, slot machine, video game of chance or roulette 

wheel. 
6. "Excursion gambling boat" means a self-propelled excursion boat on which lawful gam­

bling is authorized and licensed as provided in this chapter. 
7. "Gambling excursion" means the time during which gambling games may be operated 

on an excursion gambling boat whether docked or during a cruise. 
8. "Excursion season" includes the months of April through October. 
9. "Off season" includes the months of November through March. 
10. "Dock" means the location where an excursion gambling boat moors for the purpose of 

embarking passengers for and disembarking passengers from a gambling excursion. 
11. "Gross receipts" means the total sums wagered under this chapter. 
12. "Adjusted gross receipts" means the gross receipts less winnings paid to wagerers. 
13. "Cheat" means to alter the selection of criteria which determine the result of a gam­

bling game or the amount or frequency of payment in a gambling game. 
14. "Qualified sponsoring organization" means a person or association that can show to the 

satisfaction of the commission that the person or association is eligible for exemption from 
federal income taxation under section 501(c)(3), 501(c)(4), 50l(c)(5), 501(c)(6), 501(c)(7), 501(c)(8), 
501(c)(10), or 501(c)(19) of the Internal Revenue Code as defined in section 422.3. 

15. "Distributor" means a person who sells, markets, or otherwise distributes gambling games 
or implements of gambling which are usable in the lawful conduct of gambling games pursuant 
to this chapter, to a licensee authorized to conduct gambling games pursuant to this chapter. 

16. "Manufacturer" means a person who designs, assembles, fabricates, produces, constructs, 
or who otherwise prepares a product or a component part of a product of any implement of 
gambling usable in the lawful conduct of gambling games pursuant to this chapter. 

Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. 99F.2 SCOPE OF PROVISIONS. 
This chapter does not apply to the pari-mutuel system of wagering used or intended to be 

used in connection with the horse-race or dog-race meetings as authorized under chapter 99D, 
lottery or lotto games authorized under chapter 99E, or bingo or games of skill or chance autho­
rized under chapter 99B. 

Sec. 3. NEW SECTION. 99F.3 EXCURSION BOAT GAMBLING AUTHORIZED. 
The system of wagering on a gambling game as provided by this chapter is legal, when con­

ducted on an excursion gambling boat at authorized locations by a licensee as provided in this 

chapter. -'tf!h'T~P-g ~. _ 
Sec. 4. NEW SECTION. 99F.4 POWERS AND AUTHORITY. 
The commission shall have full jurisdiction over and shall supervise all gambling operations 

governed by this chapter. The commission shall have the following powers and shall adopt 
rules pursuant to chapter 17 A to implement this chapter: 

1. To investigate applicants and determine the eligibility of applicants for a license and to 
select among competing applicants for a license the applicant which best serves the interests 
of the citizens of Iowa. 

2. To license qualified sponsoring organizations, to license the operators of excursion gam­
bling boats, to identify occupations within the excursion gambling boat operations which require 
licensing, and to adopt standards for licensing the occupations including establishing fees for 
the occupational licenses and licenses for qualified sponsoring organizations. The fees shall 
be paid to the commission and deposited in a special account of the general fund of the state. All 
revenue received by the commission from license fees and admission fees shall be deposited 
in the special account in the general fund of the state. 

3. To adopt standards under which all excursion gambling boat operations shall be held and 
standards for the facilities within which the gambling operations are to be held. The commis­
sion may authorize the operation of gambling games on an excursion gambling boat which is 
also licensed to sell or serve alcoholic beverages, wine, or beer as defined in section 123.3. 
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4. To regulate the wagering structure for gambling excursions including providing a maxi­
mum wager of five dollars per hand or play and maximum loss of two hundred dollars per 
individual player per gambling excursion. 

5. To enter the office, excursion gambling boat, facilities, or other places of business of a 
licensee to determine compliance with this chapter. 

6. To investigate alleged violations of this chapter or the commission rules, orders, or final 
decisions and to take appropriate disciplinary action against a licensee or a holder of an occupa­
tional license for a violation, or institute appropriate legal action for enforcement, or both. 

7. To require a licensee, an employee of a licensee or holder of an occupational license to 
remove a person violating a provision of this chapter or the commission rules, orders, or final 
orders, or other person deemed to be undesirable from the excursion gambling boat facilities. 

8. To require the removal of a licensee, an employee of a licensee, or a holder of an occupa-
tional license for a violation of this chapter or a commission rule or engaging in a fraudulent 
practice. 

9. To require a licensee to file an annual balance sheet and profit and loss statement per­
taining to the licensee's gambling activities in this state, together with a list of the stockholders 
or other persons having any beneficial interest in the gambling activities of each licensee. 

10. To issue subpoenas for the attendance of witnesses and subpoenas duces tecum for the 
production of books, records, and other pertinent documents in accordance with chapter 17 A, 
and to administer oaths and affirmations to the witnesses, when, in the judgment of the com­
mission, it is necessary to enforce this chapter or the commission rules. 

11. To keep accurate and complete records of its proceedings and to certify the records as 
may be appropriate. 

12. To assess a fine and revoke or suspend licenses. 
13. To take any other action as may be reasonable or appropriate to enforce this chapter 

and the commission rules. 
14. To require all licensees of gambling game operations to utilize a cashless wagering sys­

tem whereby all players' money is converted to tokens, electronic cards, or chips which only 
can be used for wagering on the excursion gambling boat. 

15. To determine the payouts from the gambling games authorized under this chapter. In 
making the determination of payouts, the commission shall consider factors that provide gam­
bling and entertainment opportunities which are beneficial to the gambling licensees and the 
general public. 

Sec. 5. NEW SECTION. 99F.5 LICENSES FOR CONDUCTING GAMBLING GAMES ON 
AN EXCURSION BOAT AND FOR BOAT OPERATORS - APPLICATIONS. 

1. A qualified sponsoring organization may apply to the commission for a license to conduct 
gambling games on an excursion gambling boat as provided in this chapter. A person may 
apply to the commission for a license to operate an excursion gambling boat. The application 
shall be filed with the administrator of the commission at least ninety days before the first 
day of the next excursion season as determined by the commission, shall identify the excur­
sion gambling boat upon which gambling games will be authorized, shall specify the exact loca­
tion where the excursion gambling boat will be docked, and shall be in a form and contain infor­
mation as the commission prescribes. 

2. The annual license fee to operate an excursion gambling boat shall be based on the 
passenger-carrying capacity including crew, for which the excursion gambling boat is 
registered. The annual fee shall be five dollars per person capacity. 

Sec. 6. NEW SECTION. 99F.6 REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICANT -PENALTY. 
1. A person shall not be issued a license to conduct gambling games on an excursion gam­

bling boat or a license to operate an excursion gambling boat under this chapter, an occupa­
tional license, a distributor license, or a manufacturer license unless the person has completed 
and signed an application on the form prescribed and published by the commission. The appli­
cation shall include the full name, residence, date of birth and other personal identifying 
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information of the applicant that the commission deems necessary. The application shall also 
indicate whether the applicant has any of the following: 

a. A record of conviction of a felony. 
b. An addiction to alcohol or a controlled substance. 
c. A history of mental illness. 
2. An applicant shall submit pictures, fingerprints, and descriptions of physical characteris­

tics to the commission in the manner prescribed on the application forms. 
3. The commission shall charge the applicant a fee set by the department of public safety, 

division of criminal investigation and bureau of identification, to defray the costs associated 
with the search and classification of fingerprints required in subsection 2 and background inves­
tigations conducted by agents of the division of criminal investigation. This fee is in addition 
to any other license fee charged by the commission. 

4. Before a license is granted, the division of criminal investigation of the department of 
public safety shall conduct a thorough background investigation of the applicant for a license 
to operate a gambling game operation on an excursion gambling boat. The applicant shall pro­
vide information on a form as required by the division of criminal investigation. Before a quali­
fied sponsoring organization is licensed to operate gambling games under this chapter, the 
qualified sponsoring organization shall certify that the receipts of all gambling games, less 
reasonable expenses, charges, taxes, fees, and deductions allowed under this chapter, will be 
distributed as winnings to players or participants or will be distributed for educational, civic, 
public, charitable, patriotic, or religious uses as defined in section 99B.7, subsection 3, para­
graph "b". A qualified sponsoring organization shall not make a contribution to a candidate, 
political committee, candidate's committee, state statutory political committee, county statu­
tory political committee, national political party, or fund-raising event as these terms are defined 
in section 56.2. The membership of the board of directors of a qualified sponsoring organiza­
tion shall represent a broad interest of the communities. 

5. Before a license is granted, an operator of an excursion gambling boat shall work with 
the department of economic development to promote tourism throughout Iowa. Tourism infor­
mation from local civic and private persons may be submitted for dissemination. 

6. A person who knowingly makes a false statement on the application is guilty of an aggra­
vated misdemeanor. 

7. For the purposes of this section, applicant includes each member of the board of direc­
tors of a qualified sponsoring organization. 

8. The licensee or a holder of an occupational license shall consent to agents of the division 
of criminal investigation of the department of public safety or commission employees desig­
nated by the secretary of the commission to the search without a warrant of the licensee or 
holder's person, personal property and effects, and premises which are located within the area 
of the excursion gambling boat where gambling is permitted for criminal violations of this chap­
ter or violations of rules adopted by the commission. 

~:l.ift'.il Acbl 
Sec. 7. NEW SECTION. 99F.7 LICENSES - TERMS AND CONDITIONS - REVO-

CATION. 
1. If the commission is satisfied that this chapter and its rules adopted under this chapter 

applicable to licensees have been or will be complied with, the commission shall issue a license 
for a period of not more than three years to an applicant to own a gambling game operation 
and for a period of not more than five years to an applicant to operate an excursion gambling 
boat. The commission may decide which of the gambling games authorized under this chapter 
it will permit. The commission shall decide the number, location, and type of excursion gam­
bling boats licensed under this chapter for operation on the rivers, lakes, and reservoirs of 
this state. The license shall set forth the name of the licensee, the type of license granted, 
the place where the excursion gambling boats will operate and dock, and the time and number 
of days during the excursion season and the off season when gambling may be conducted by 
the licensee. The commission shall not allow a licensee to conduct gambling games on an excur­
sion gambling boat while docked during the off season if the licensee does not operate 
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gambling excursions for a minimum number of days during the excursion season. 
2. A license shall only be granted to an applicant upon the express conditions that: 
a. The applicant shall not, by a lease, contract, understanding, or arrangement of any kind, 

grant, assign, or turn over to a person the operation of an excursion gambling boat licensed 
under this section or of the system of wagering described in section 99F.9. This section does 
not prohibit a management contract approved by the commission. 

b. The applicant shall not in any manner permit a person other than the licensee to have 
a share, percentage, or proportion of the money received for admissions to the excursion gam­
bling boat. 

3. The commission shall require, as a condition of granting a license, that an applicant to 
operate an excursion gambling boat, develop, and as nearly as practicable, recreate boats that 
resemble Iowa's riverboat history. 

4. The commission shall require that an applicant utilize Iowa resources, goods and services 
in the operation of an excursion gambling boat. The commission shall develop standards to 
assure that a substantial amount of all resources and goods used in the operation of an excur­
sion gambling boat come from Iowa and that a substantial amount of all services and enter­
tainment be provided by Iowans. 

5. The commission shall, as a condition of granting a license, require an applicant to provide 
written documentation that, on each excursion gambling boat: 

a. No more than 30% of the square footage shall be used for gambling activity. 
b. An applicant shall make every effort to ensure that a substantial number of the staff and 

entertainers employed are residents of Iowa. 
c. A section is reserved solely for activities and interests of children under the age of 18 

and is staffed to provide adequate supervision. 
d. A section is reserved for promotion and sale of arts, crafts, and gifts native to and made 

in Iowa. 
6. It is the intent of the general assembly that employees be paid at least 25% above the 

federal minimum wage level. 
7. A license shall not be granted if there is substantial evidence that any of the following 

apply: 
a. The applicant has been suspended from operating a game of chance or gambling opera­

tion in another jurisdiction by a board or commission of that jurisdiction. 
b. The applicant has not demonstrated financial responsibility sufficient to meet adequately 

the requirements of the enterprise proposed. 
c. The applicant is not the true owner of the enterprise proposed. 
d. The applicant is not the sole owner, and other persons have ownership in the enterprise, 

which fact has not been disclosed. 
e. The applicant is a corporation and ten percent of the stock of the corporation is subject 

to a contract or option to purchase at any time during the period for which the license is to 
be issued unless the contract or option was disclosed to the commission and the commission 
approved the sale or transfer during the period of the license. 

f. The applicant has knowingly made a false statement of a material fact to the commission. 
g. The applicant has failed to meet a monetary obligation in connection with an excursion 

gambling boat. 
8. A license shall not be granted if there is substantial evidence that the applicant is not 

of good repute and moral character. 
9. A licensee shall not loan to any person money or any other thing of value for the purpose 

of permitting that person to wager on any game of chance. 
10. a. A license to conduct gambling games on an excursion gambling boat in a county shall 

be issued only if the county electorate approves the conduct of the gambling games as provided 
in this subsection. The board of supervisors, upon receipt of a valid petition meeting the require­
ments of section 331.306, shall direct the commissioner of elections to submit to the qualified 
voters of the county a proposition to approve or disapprove the conduct of gambling games 
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on an excursion gambling boat in the county. The proposition shall be submitted at a general 
election or at a special election called for that purpose. To be submitted at a general election, 
the petition must be received by the board of supervisors at least sixty days before the elec­
tion. If a majority of the county voters voting on the proposition favor the conduct of gam­
bling games, the commission may issue one or more licenses as provided in this chapter. If 
a majority of the county voters voting on the proposition do not favor the conduct of gambling 
games, a license to conduct gambling games in the county shall not be issued. After a referen­
dum has been held, another referendum requested by petition shall not be held for at least 
two years. 

b. If a license to conduct gambling games is in effect, pursuant to a referendum as set forth 
in this section and is subsequently disapproved by a referendum of the county electorate, the 
license shall be canceled as of the succeeding July 1. 

11. If a docking fee is charged by a city or a county, a licensee operating an excursion gam­
bling boat shall pay the docking fee one year in advance. 

12. A licensee shall not be delinquent in the payment of property taxes or other taxes or 
fees or in the payment of any other contractual obligation or debt due or owed to a city or county. 

13. An excursion gambling boat operated on inland waters of this state shall meet all of 
the requirements of chapter 106 and is subject to an inspection of its sanitary facilities to pro­
tect the environment and water quality before a certificate of registration is issued by the 
department of natural resources or a license is issued under this chapter. 

14. If a licensed excursion boat stops at more than one harbor and travels past a county 
without stopping at any port in that county, the commission shall require the excursion boat 
operator to develop a schedule for ports of call in which a county referendum has been approved, 
and the port of call has the necessary facilities to handle the boat. The commission may limit 
the schedule to only one port of call per county. 

15. Upon a violation of any of the conditions listed in this section, the commission shall immedi­
ately revoke the license. 

Sec. 8. NEW SECTION. 99F.8 BOND OF LICENSEE. 
A licensee licensed under section 99F.7 shall post a bond to the state of Iowa before the 

license is issued in a sum as the commission shall fix, with sureties to be approved by the com­
mission. The bond shall be used to guarantee that the licensee faithfully makes the payments, 
keeps its books and records and makes reports, and conducts its gambling games in confor­
mity with this chapter and the rules adopted by the commission. The bond shall not be can­
celed by a surety on less than thirty days' notice in writing to the commission. If a bond is 
canceled and the licensee fails to file a new bond with the commission in the required amount 
on or before the effective date of cancellation, the licensee's license shall be revoked. The total 
and aggregate liability of the surety on the bond is limited to the amount specified in the bond. 

Sec. 9. NEW SECTION. 99F.9 WAGERING - MINORS PROHIBITED. C~hsr~r.~~~dActs 
1. Except as permitted in this section, the licensee shall permit no form of wagering on gam- -­

bling games. 
2. Licensees shall only allow a maximum wager of five dollars per hand or play and a maxi­

mum loss of two hundred dollars per person during each gambling excursion. However, the 
commission may adopt rules allowing additional wagers consistent with generally accepted 
wagering options in the games of twenty-one and dice. 

3. The licensee may receive wagers only from a person present on a licensed excursion gam­
bling boat. 

4. The licensee shall exchange the money of each wagerer for tokens, chips, or other forms 
of credit to be wagered on the gambling games. The licensee shall exchange the gambling 
tokens, chips, or other forms of wagering credit for money at the request of the wagerer. 

5. Wagering shall not be conducted with money or other negotiable currency. 
6. A person under the age of eighteen years shall not make a wager on an excursion gam­

bling boat and shall not be allowed in the area of the excursion boat where gambling is being 
conducted. 
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7. A licensee shall not conduct gambling games while the excursion gambling boat is docked 
unless it is temporarily docked for embarking or disembarking passengers, crew or supplies 
during the course of an excursion cruise, for mechanical problems, adverse weather, or other 
conditions adversely affecting safe navigation, during the duration of the problem or condi­
tion, or as authorized by the commission during off season. 

Sec. 10. NEW SECTION. 99F.10 ADMISSION FEE - TAX - LOCAL FEES. 
1. A qualified sponsoring organization conducting gambling games on an excursion gambling 

boat licensed under section 99F.7 shall pay the tax imposed by section 99F.ll. 
2. An excursion boat licensee shall pay to the commission an admission fee for each person 

embarking on an excursion gambling boat with a ticket of admission. The admission fee shall 
be set by the commission. 

a. If tickets are issued which are good for more than one excursion, the admission fee shall 
be paid for each person using the ticket on each excursion that the ticket is used. 

b. If free passes or complimentary admission tickets are issued, the licensee shall pay the 
same fee upon these passes or complimentary tickets as if they were sold at the regular and 
usual admission rate. 

c. However, the excursion boat licensee may issue fee-free passes to actual and necessary 
officials and employees of the licensee or other persons actually working on the excursion gam­
bling boat. 

d. The issuance of fee-free passes is subject to the rules of the commission, and a list of 
all persons to whom the fee-free passes are issued shall be filed with the commission. 

3. In addition to the admission fee charged under subsection 2 and subject to approval of 
excursion gambling boat docking by the voters, a city may adopt, by ordinance, an admission 
fee not exceeding fifty cents for each person embarking on an excursion gambling boat docked 
within the city or a county may adopt, by ordinance, an admission fee not exceeding fifty cents 
for each person embarking on an excursion gambling boat docked outside the boundaries of 
a city. The admission revenue received by a city or a county shall be credited to the city general 
fund or county general fund as applicable. 

4. In determining the license fees and state admission fees to be charged as provided under 
section 99F.4 and this section, the commission shall use the amount appropriated to the com­
mission as the basis for determining the amount of revenue to be raised from the license fees 
and admission fees. 

5. No other license tax, permit tax, occupation tax, excursion fee, or taxes on fees shall be 
levied, assessed, or collected from a licensee by the state or by a political subdivision, except 
as provided in this chapter. 

6. No other excise tax shall be levied, assessed, or collected from the licensee relating to 
gambling excursions or admission charges by the state or by a political subdivision, except 
as provided in this chapter. Ch -87:111 Amend -

Ch 139, §7 -89 Acts 
Sec. 11. NEW SECTION. 99F.ll WAGERING TAX - RATE - CREDIT. 
A tax is imposed on the adjusted gross receipts received annually from gambling games 

authorized under this chapter at the rate of five percent on the first one million dollars of 
adjusted gross receipts, at the rate of ten percent on the next two million dollars of adjusted 
gross receipts, and at the rate of twenty percent on any amount of adjusted gross receipts 
over three million dollars. The taxes imposed by this section shall be paid by the licensee to 
the treasurer of state within ten days after the close of the day when the wagers were made 
and shall be distributed as follows: 

1. If the gambling excursion originated at a dock located in a city, one-half of one percent 
of the adjusted gross receipts shall be remitted to the treasurer of the city in which the dock 
is located and shall be deposited in the general fund of the city. Another one-half of one per­
cent of the adjusted gross receipts shall be remitted to the treasurer of the county in which 
the dock is located and shall be deposited in the general fund of the county. 
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2. If the gambling excursion originated at a dock located in a part of the county outside 
a city, one-half of one percent of the adjusted gross receipts shall be remitted to the treasurer 
of the county in which the dock is located and shall be deposited in the general fund of the 
county. Another one-half of one percent of the adjusted gross receipts shall be remitted to 
the treasurer of the Iowa city nearest to where the dock is located and shall be deposited in 
the general fund of the city. 

3. One-half of one percent of the adjusted gross receipts shall be deposited in the gamblers 
assistance fund specified in section 99E.10, subsection 1, paragraph "a". 

4. The remaining amount of the adjusted gross receipts tax shall be credited to the general 
fund of the state. Cfl67.-lt2 Amend 

Ch 139. §8-89 Acts 
Sec. 12. NEW SECTION. 99F.12 LICENSEES- RECORDS- REPORTS- SUPER­

VISION. 
A licensee shall keep its books and records so as to clearly show all of the following: 
1. The total number of admissions to gambling excursions conducted by the licensee on each 

day, including the number of admissions upon free passes or complimentary tickets. 
2. The amount received daily from admission fees. 
3. The total amount of money wagered during each excursion day and the adjusted gross 

receipts for the day. 
The licensee shall furnish to the commission reports and information as the commission may 

require with respect to its activities. The commission may designate a representative to board 
a licensed excursion gambling boat, who shall have full access to all places within the enclosure 
of the boat and who shall supervise and check the admissions. The compensation of the represen­
tative shall be fixed by the commission but shall be paid by the licensee. 

The books and records kept by a licensee as provided by this section are public records and 
the examination, publication, and dissemination of the book and record are governed by the 
provisions of chapter 22. 

Sec. 13. NEW SECTION. 99F.13 AUDIT OF LICENSEE OPERATIONS. 
Within ninety days after the end of each month, the licensee shall transmit to the commis­

sion an audit of the financial transactions and condition of the licensee's operations conducted 
under this chapter. Additionally, within ninety days after the end of the licensee's fiscal year, 
the licensee shall transmit to the commission an audit of the financial transactions and condi­
tion of the licensee's total operations. All audits shall be conducted by certified public accoun­
tants registered or licensed in the state of Iowa under chapter 116. 

Sec. 14. NEW SECTION. 99F.14 ANNUAL REPORT OF COMMISSION. 
The commission shall make an annual report to the governor, for the period ending Decem­

ber 31 of each year. Included in the report shall be an account of the commission's actions, 
its financial position and results of operation under this chapter, the practical results attained 
under this chapter, and any recommendations for legislation which the commission deems 
advisable. 

c~er~~tf~r.tcts-
Sec. 15. NEW SECTION. 99F.15 PROHIBITED ACTIVITIES - PENALTY. 
1. A person is guilty of an aggravated misdemeanor for any of the following: 
a. Operating a gambling excursion where wagering is used or to be used without a license 

issued by the commission. 
b. Operating a gambling excursion where wagering is permitted other than in the manner 

specified by section 99F.9. 
c. Acting, or employing a person to act, as a shill or decoy to encourage participation in 

a gambling game. 
2. A person knowingly permitting a person under the age of eighteen years to make a wager 

is guilty of a simple misdemeanor. 
3. A person wagering or accepting a wager at any location outside the excursion gambling 

boat is in violation of section 725.7. 
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4. A person commits a class "D" felony and, in addition, shall be barred for life from excur­
sion gambling boats under the jurisdiction of the commission, if the person does any of the 
following: 

a. Offers, promises, or gives anything of value or benefit to a person who is connected with 
an excursion gambling boat operator including, but not limited to, an officer or employee of 
a licensee or holder of an occupational license pursuant to an agreement or arrangement or 
with the intent that the promise or thing of value or benefit will influence the actions of the 
person to whom the offer, promise, or gift was made in order to affect or attempt to affect 
the outcome of a gambling game, or to influence official action of a member of the commission. 

b. Solicits or knowingly accepts or receives a promise of anything of value or benefit while 
the person is connected with an excursion gambling boat including, but not limited to, an officer 
or employee of a licensee, or holder of an occupational license, pursuant to an understanding 
or arrangement or with the intent that the promise or thing of value or benefit will influence 
the actions of the person to affect or attempt to affect the outcome of a gambling game, or 
to influence official action of a member of the commission. 

c. Uses a device to assist in any of the following: 
(1) In projecting the outcome of the game. 
(2) In keeping track of the cards played. 
(3) In analyzing the probability of the occurrence of an event relating to the gambling game. 
(4) In analyzing the strategy for playing or betting to be used in the game except as permit-

ted by the commission. 
d. Cheats at a gambling game. 
e. Manufacturers,* sells, or distributes any cards, chips, dice, game or device which is intended 

to be used to violate any provision of this chapter. 
f. Instructs a person in cheating or in the use of a device for that purpose with the knowl­

edge or intent that the information or use conveyed may be employed to violate any provision 
of the chapter. 

g. Alters or misrepresents the outcome of a gambling game on which wagers have been 
made after the outcome is made sure but before it is revealed to the players. 

h. Places a bet after acquiring knowledge, not available to all players, of the outcome of 
the gambling game which is the subject of the bet or to aid a person in acquiring the knowl­
edge for the purpose of placing a bet contingent on that outcome. 

i. Claims, collects, or takes, or attempts to claim, collect, or take, money or anything of value 
in or from the gambling games, with intent to defraud, without having made a wager contin­
gent on winning a gambling game, or claims, collects, or takes an amount of money or thing 
of value of greater value than the amount won. 

j. Knowingly entices or induces a person to go to any place where a gambling game is being 
conducted or operated in violation of the provisions of this chapter with the intent that the 
other person plays or participates in that gambling game. 

k. Uses counterfeit chips or tokens in a gambling game. 
1. Knowingly uses, other than chips, tokens, coin, or other methods or credit approved by 

the commission, legal tender of the United States of America, or to use coin not of the denomi­
nation as the coin intended to be used in the gambling games. 

m. Has in the person's possession any device intended to be used to violate a provision of 
this chapter. 

n. Has in the person's possession, except a gambling licensee or employee of a gambling 
licensee acting in furtherance of the employee's employment, any key or device designed for 
the purpose of opening, entering, or affecting the operation of a gambling game, drop box, 
or an electronic or mechanical device connected with the gambling game or for removing coins, 
tokens, chips or other contents of a gambling game. 

5. The possession of more than one of the devices described in subsection 4, paragraphs 
"c", "e", "m", or "n", permits a rebuttable inference that the possessor intended to use the 
devices for cheating. 

*"Manufactures" probably intended 
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6. Except for wagers on gambling games or exchanges for money as provided in section 
99F.9, subsection 4, a licensee who exchanges tokens, chips, or other forms of credit to be used 
on gambling games for anything of value commits a simple misdemeanor. 

Sec. 16. NEW SECTION. 99F.16 FORFEITURE OF PROPERTY. 
1. Anything of value, including all traceable proceeds including but not limited to real and 

personal property, moneys, negotiable instruments, securities, and conveyances, is subject to 
forfeiture to the state of Iowa if the item was used for any of the following: 

a. In exchange for a bribe intended to affect the outcome of a gambling game. 
b. In exchange for or to facilitate a violation of this chapter. 
2. All moneys, coin, and currency found in close proximity of wagers, or of records of wagers 

are presumed forfeited. The burden of proof is upon the claimant of the property to rebut 
this presumption. 

3. Subsections 1 and 2 do not apply if the act or omission which would give rise to the forfei­
ture was committed or omitted without the owner's knowledge or consent. 

Sec. 17. NEW SECTION. 99F.17 DISTRIBUTORS AND MANUFACTURERS -
LICENSES. 

1. A manufacturer or distributor of gambling games or implements of gambling shall annu­
ally apply for a license upon a form prescribed by the commission before the first day of April 
in each year and shall submit the appropriate license fee. An applicant shall provide the neces­
sary information as the commission requires. The license fee for a distributor is one thousand 
dollars, and the license fee for a manufacturer is two hundred fifty dollars. The license fees 
shall be credited to the special account provided for in section 99F.4, subsection 2. 

2. A licensee shall acquire all gambling games or implements of gambling from a distribu­
tor licensed pursuant to this chapter. A licensee shall not sell or give gambling games or imple­
ments of gambling to another licensee. 

3. A licensee shall not be a manufacturer or distributor of gambling games or implements 
of gambling. 

4. The commission may suspend or revoke the license of a distributor or manufacturer for 
a violation of this chapter or a rule adopted pursuant to this chapter committed by the distri­
butor or manufacturer or an officer, director, employee, or agent of the manufacturer or dis­
tributor. 

5. A manufacturer or distributor of gambling games who has been granted a license under 
this section shall have a representative within this state to take delivery of gambling games 
or implements of gambling prior to delivery to a licensee. The manufacturer or distributor 
shall provide the commission with a copy of the invoice showing the items shipped and a copy 
of the bill of lading. When received, the gambling games or implements of gambling shall be 
stored in a public warehouse in this state until delivered to the licensee or, after delivery is 
complete, the shipment may be transferred to a licensee. 

Sec. 18. REPORT OF IMPLEMENTATION. 
The state racing and gaming commission shall report to the general assembly by April 1, 

1990, the number of excursion gambling boat licenses which the commission has issued. No 
license issued shall take effect before April1, 1991. The report shall also include the adminis­
trative rules which the commission proposes or has adopted to implement the provisions of 
chapter 99F. 

Sec. 19. Section 80.25A, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
80.25A PARI-MUTUEL ENFORCEMENT. 
The commissioner of public safety shall direct the chief of the division of criminal investiga­

tion and bureau of identification to establish a subdivision to be the primary criminal inves­
tigative and enforcement agency for the purpose of enforcement of ehapter chapters 99D and 
99F. The commissioner of public safety shall appoint or assign other agents to the division 
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as necessary to enforce ehapter chapters 99D and 99F. All enforcement officers, assistants, 
and agents of the division are subject to section 80.15 except clerical workers. 

Sec. 20. Section 99B.6, subsection 1, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1989, is amended to 
read as follows: 

Except as provided in subsections 5, 6, aHd 7, and~ gambling is unlawful on premises for 
which a class "A", class "B", class "C", or class "D" liquor control license, or class "B" beer 
permit has been issued pursuant to chapter 123 unless all of the following are complied with: 

Sec. 21. Section 99B.6, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 8. Gambling games authorized under chapter 99F may be conducted 

on an excursion gambling boat which is licensed as an establishment that serves or sells alco· 
holic beverages, wine, or beer as defined in section 123.3 if the gambling games are conducted 
pursuant to chapter 99F and rules adopted under chapter 99F. Notwithstanding section 123.3, 
subsection 12, paragraph "b", a person holding a federal gambling permit and licensed to con­
duct gambling games pursuant to chapter 99F may hold a liquor license. 

Sec. 22. Section 99B.15, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
99B.15 APPLICABILITY OF CHAPTER. 
It is the intent and purpose of this chapter to authorize gambling in this state only to the 

extent specifically permitted by a section of this chapter or chapter 99D! 6F- 99E! or 99F. Except 
as otherwise provided in this chapter, the knowing failure of any person to comply with the 
limitations imposed by this chapter constitutes unlawful gambling, a serious misdemeanor. 

Sec. 23. Section 99D.2, subsection 3, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
3. "Commission" means the state racing and gaming commission created under section 99D.5. 

Sec. 24. Section 99D.5, subsection 1, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
1. A state racing and gaming commission is created within the department of commerce 

consisting of five members who shall be appointed by the governor subject to confirmation 
by the senate, and who shall serve not to exceed a three-year term at the pleasure of the gover­
nor. The term of each member shall begin and end as provided in section 69.19. 

Sec. 25. Section 99D.5, subsection 5, paragraph c, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
c. Place a wager on an entry in a race or on~ gambling game operated on an excursion gam­

bling boat. 

Sec. 26. Section 123.49, subsection 2, paragraph a, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
a. Knowingly permit any gambling, except in accordance with chapter 99B! 6F- 99E, or 99F, 

or knowingly permit solicitation for immoral purposes, or immoral or disorderly conduct on 
the premises covered by the license or permit. 

Sec. 27. Section 725.13, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
725.13 "BOOKMAKING" DEFINED. 
"Bookmaking" means advancing gambling activity by accepting bets upon the outcome of 

future contingent events as a business other than as permitted in chapters 99B! aHd 99D! and 
99F. These events include, but are not limited to, the results of a trial or contest of skill, speed, 
power, or endurance of a person or beast or between persons, beasts, fowl, motor vehicles, 
or mechanical apparatus or upon the result of any chance, casualty, unknown, or contingent 
event. 

Sec. 28. Section 725.15, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
725.15 EXCEPTIONS FOR LEGAL GAMBLING. 
Sections 725.5 to 725.10 and 725.12 do not apply to a game, activity, ticket, or device when 

lawfully possessed, used, conducted! or participated in pursuant to chapter 99B! 6F- ehapter 
99E, or 99F. 

Approved April 27, 1989 


